FILE NO. 080037

[Grant to support vocational services to mentally ill individuals.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services to accept and expend retroactively a grant from the California Department of Rehabilitation in the total amount of \$3,310,497, with a cooperative CBHS match of \$895,980, for a budget total of \$4,206,477, to provide vocational rehabilitation services to clients through a cooperative contract agreement for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010, waiving indirect costs.

WHEREAS, Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services (DPH-CBHS) was awarded a grant from the California Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) in the amount of \$3,310,497 (annual amount of \$1,103,499), with a required match provided by DPH-CBHS of \$895,980 (\$298,660 annually), for a budget total of \$4,206,477 (\$1,402,159 annually), for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, The DOR is establishing a cooperative contract agreement with two DPH-CBHS providers, including Richmond Area Multi-Services (RAMS) Hire Ability Program and Community Vocational Enterprises (CVE) to provide vocational assessment, situational assessment, work adjustment and employment services-employment preparation, job development and placement services to mentally-ill psychiatric patients; and,

WHEREAS, This is the eleventh year that DPH has received grant funds from the DOR for the provision of these services; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, the DOR requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>080037</u>; which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

1

2

3

4

WHEREAS, DPH requests retroactive approval to the start of the date on the agreement, July 1, 2007, due to delays processing the agreement, and because the DOR requires an approved resolution before the matching funds can be paid; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment as the agreement funds no positions through DPH, with positions only through sub-contractors RAMS and CVE; and,

WHEREAS, The DOR does not allow for indirect costs in order to maximize the use of grant funds on direct services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant in the amount of \$3,310,497 from the California Department of Rehabilitation; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED:

mill

Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health

APPROVED:

ucreell.

Health Commission

ice of the Mavor

Office of the Controller

Department Of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number:

080037

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services to accept and expend retroactively a grant from the California Department of Rehabilitation in the total amount of \$3,310,497, with a cooperative CBHS match of \$895,980, for a budget total of \$4,206,477, to provide vocational rehabilitation services to clients through a cooperative contract agreement for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010, waiving indirect costs.

February 5, 2008 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 080037

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 5, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Into Angela Calvillo lerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

2.7.08

Date Approved

File No. 080037